These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes are based upon
and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 and also with this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the three months ended March 31, 2016. The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements have been prepared in accordance with the regulations of the SEC and should not be considered indicative
of the financial position or results of operations that would have occurred if the Sale had been consummated on the
dates indicated, nor are they indicative of our future financial position or results of operations.
In accordance with SEC regulations, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements reflect
adjustments to the extent they are directly attributable to the Sale, factually supportable and, for statement of income
purposes, are expected to have a continuing impact on our results of operations.

37

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

63

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(Unaudited)

March 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Historical
(1)

Las Vegas
Disposition Pro Forma

Assets
Real estate assets, at cost
Land $998,519 $998,519
Buildings and improvements 5,978,843 5,978,843

$6,977,362 $6,977,362
Accumulated depreciation (1,841,107 ) (1,841,107 )
Net operating real estate assets $5,136,255 $5,136,255
Properties under development, including land 489,730 489,730
Investments in joint ventures 32,568 32,568
Properties held for sale, including land 238,417 $ (238,417 ) (2)—
Total real estate assets $5,896,970 $ (238,417 ) $5,658,553
Accounts receivable – affiliates 24,011 24,011
Other assets, net 107,161 (1,139 ) (2)106,022
Cash and cash equivalents 6,935 630,000 (3)625,735

(11,200 ) (4)
Restricted cash 5,378 5,378
Total assets $6,040,455 $379,244 $6,419,699
Liabilities and equity
Liabilities
Notes payable
Unsecured $1,866,502 $1,866,502
Secured 899,315 899,315
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 140,991 140,991
Accrued real estate taxes 25,499 25,499
Distributions payable 69,020 69,020
Other liabilities 86,423 (1,371 ) (2)85,052
Total liabilities $3,087,750 $ (1,371 ) $3,086,379
Commitments and contingencies
Non-qualified deferred compensation share awards 88,550 88,550
Equity
Common shares of beneficial interest; $0.01 par value per share; 175,000
shares authorized; 100,635 issued; 97,455 outstanding at March 31, 2016 975 975

Additional paid-in capital 3,658,372 3,658,372
Distributions in excess of net income attributable to common shareholders (491,275 ) 380,615 (5)(110,660 )
Treasury shares, at cost (10,460 common shares at March 31, 2016) (378,032 ) (378,032 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,881 ) (1,881 )
Total common equity $2,788,159 $380,615 $3,168,774
Non-controlling interests 75,996 75,996
Total equity $2,864,155 $380,615 $3,244,770
Total liabilities and equity $6,040,455 $379,244 $6,419,699

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

64

38

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

65

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Historical
(6)

Las Vegas
Disposition Pro Forma

Property revenues
Rental revenues $769,108 $ (47,292 ) (7)$721,816
Other property revenues 123,820 (10,018 ) (7)113,802
Total property revenues $892,928 $ (57,310 ) $835,618
Property expenses
Property operating and maintenance $219,831 $ (17,726 ) (7)$202,105
Real estate taxes 101,885 (2,990 ) (7)98,895
Total property expenses $321,716 $ (20,716 ) $301,000
Non-property income
Fee and asset management $6,999 $6,999
Interest and other income 597 597
Loss on deferred compensation plans (264 ) (264 )
Total non-property income $7,332 $7,332
Other expenses
Property management $23,761 $ (717 ) (7)$23,044
Fee and asset management 4,742 4,742
General and administrative 46,233 46,233
Interest 97,312 97,312
Depreciation and amortization 257,082 (16,138 ) (7)240,944
Benefit on deferred compensation plans (264 ) (264 )
Total other expenses $428,866 $ (16,855 ) $412,011
Gain on sale of operating properties, including land 104,288 104,288
Equity in income of joint ventures 6,168 6,168
Income from continuing operations before income taxes $260,134 $ (19,739 ) $240,395
Income tax expense (1,872 ) (1,872 )
Income from continuing operations $258,262 $ (19,739 ) $238,523

Earnings per common share from continuing operations – basic $2.77 $2.55
Earnings per common share from continuing operations – diluted $2.76 $2.54
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic 89,120 89,120
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – diluted 89,490 89,490

39

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

66

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Historical
(6)

Las Vegas
Disposition Pro Forma

Property revenues
Rental revenues $731,874 $ (45,232 ) (7)$686,642
Other property revenues 112,104 (8,483 ) (7)103,621
Total property revenues $843,978 $ (53,715 ) $790,263
Property expenses
Property operating and maintenance $211,253 $ (16,679 ) (7)$194,574
Real estate taxes 94,055 (2,929 ) (7)91,126
Total property expenses $305,308 $ (19,608 ) $285,700
Non-property income
Fee and asset management $9,832 $9,832
Interest and other income 842 842
Loss on deferred compensation plans 3,937 3,937
Total non-property income $14,611 $14,611
Other expenses
Property management $22,689 $ (619 ) (7)$22,070
Fee and asset management 5,341 5,341
General and administrative 51,005 51,005
Interest 94,906 94,906
Depreciation and amortization 237,346 (15,291 ) (7)222,055
Benefit on deferred compensation plans 3,937 3,937
Total other expenses $415,224 $ (15,910 ) $399,314
Gain on sale of operating properties, including land 159,289 159,289
Impairment associated with land holdings (1,152 ) (1,152 )
Equity in income of joint ventures 7,023 7,023
Income from continuing operations before income taxes $303,217 $ (18,197 ) $285,020
Income tax expense (1,903 ) (1,903 )
Income from continuing operations $301,314 $ (18,197 ) $283,117

Earnings per common share from continuing operations – basic $3.29 $3.08
Earnings per common share from continuing operations – diluted $3.27 $3.06
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic 88,084 88,084
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – diluted 88,468 88,468

40

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

67

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(Unaudited)

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share amounts) Historical
(6)

Las Vegas
Disposition Pro Forma

Property revenues
Rental revenues $683,362 $ (43,629 ) (7)$639,733
Other property revenues 105,489 (8,189 ) (7)97,300
Total property revenues $788,851 $ (51,818 ) $737,033
Property expenses
Property operating and maintenance $199,650 $ (16,199 ) (7)$183,451
Real estate taxes 86,041 (2,920 ) (7)83,121
Total property expenses $285,691 $ (19,119 ) $266,572
Non-property income
Fee and asset management $11,690 $11,690
Interest and other income 1,217 1,217
Loss on deferred compensation plans 8,290 8,290
Total non-property income $21,197 $21,197
Other expenses
Property management $21,774 $ (745 ) (7)$21,029
Fee and asset management 5,756 5,756
General and administrative 40,586 40,586
Interest 99,784 99,784
Depreciation and amortization 216,288 (14,860 ) (7)201,428
Benefit on deferred compensation plans 8,290 8,290
Total other expenses $392,478 $ (15,605 ) $376,873
Gain on sale of operating properties, including land 698 698
Equity in income of joint ventures 24,865 24,865
Income from continuing operations before income taxes $157,442 $ (17,094 ) $140,348
Income tax expense (1,826 ) (1,826 )
Income from continuing operations $155,616 $ (17,094 ) $138,522

Earnings per common share from continuing operations – basic $1.70 $1.51
Earnings per common share from continuing operations – diluted $1.69 $1.50
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic 87,204 87,204
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – diluted 88,494 88,494

41

Edgar Filing: CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST - Form 10-Q

68

Table of Contents

CAMDEN PROPERTY TRUST
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

(1)Reflects our condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2016, as reported in this Quarterly Report onForm 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2016.